

2013-7059

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

CERISE CHECO,

Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for  
Veterans Claims in case no. 11-3683,  
Per Curium.

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR  
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CERISE CHECO**

---

TERENCE STEWART  
PRESIDENT  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR  
ASSOCIATION  
1620 I Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C 20006  
(202) 466-3923

JAMES R. BARNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,  
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4413  
202.408.4000

KEVIN D. RODKEY  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,  
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP  
303 Peachtree Street, NE  
SunTrust Plaza, Suite 3500  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
404.653.6400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Federal  
Circuit Bar Association*

Date: August 16, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Veterans Court Exceeded Its Authority When It *Sua Sponte* Raised the 120-Day Limitations Period Under 38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....4

    A. Section 7266(a) Is a Waivable Defense .....6

    B. The Veterans Court Erred by *Sua Sponte* Raising and Considering a Waivable Defense That Was Not Raised by the Parties .....9

II. The Stop-Clock Approach to Equitable Tolling Should Apply to Ms. Checo’s Appeal Period.....14

    A. The Veterans Court Should Apply the Stop-Clock Approach to Ms. Checo’s Case Because There Is an Undisputed, Defined 91-Day Period to Be Tolled.....15

    B. Applying the Stop-Clock Approach Conforms With the Equitable Canon of Veterans Law That Ambiguous Provisions Should Be Construed In the Beneficiaries’ Favor .....21

III. Conclusion .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bove v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 136 (2011).....	passim
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 130 (2013).....	passim
<i>Dolan v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Eberhart v. U.S.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	passim
<i>Leonard v. Gober</i> , 223 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Mason v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 83 (2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>McCreary v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 324 (2005).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Savantage Fin. Servs. v. United States</i> , 595 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Ibarra</i> , 112 S. Ct. 4 (1991).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 21

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
95 S. Ct. 2457 (1975) .....8

*Wood v. Milyard*,  
132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012).....9, 10, 11, 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....7, 8
